

## All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Jodhpur

No. Admn/Prop/10/2023-AIIMS.JDH

Dated, 30th May, 2023

Subject: Proposal for Purchase of consumables for Sterile Connecting Device, TSCD, Make: Terumo on Proprietary basis at AIIMS Jodhpur – Inviting Comments/Objection thereon.

The Institute is in the process of purchasing consumables for Sterile Connecting Device, TSCD, Make: Terumo on Proprietary basis at AIIMS, Jodhpur from M/s Terumo Penpol, Japan through its authorized dealer M/s Surya Medisales Pvt. Ltd., Jaipur. The proprietary certificate submitted are attached & uploaded on website.

The above documents are being uploaded for open information to submit objection, comments, if any, from any manufacturer regarding proprietary nature of the above said purchasing consumables for Sterile Connecting Device, TSCD, Make: Terumo within 21 days from the date of issue/uploading of the notification. The comments should be sent to Deputy Director, AlIMS Jodhpur on or before 19<sup>th</sup> June, 2023 up to 03:00 PM, failing which it will be presumed that any other vendor is having no comment to offer and case will be decided on merits.

Deputy Director (Admin.)

**Enclosure: Related documents enclosed.** 



Zaventem, October 11, 2022

## PROPRIETARY CERTIFICATE

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

This is to certify that TERUMO STERILE TUBING WELDER TSCD-II is solely manufactured by TERUMO Corporation, our parent company and is a proprietary

The TSCD WAFERs (Product Code: SC\*W017) designed for use with our Sterile Tube Welder is also solely manufactured by Terumo Corporation and is a proprietary item.

TERUMO PENPOL Private Limited is the joint venture corporation of TERUMO in India and they are authorized to market this item in India either directly or through their Business Associates.

Nada Kouhli Senior Regulatory Affairs Specialist

Terumo BCT, Inc. 10811 West Collins Ave. Lakewood, Colorado 80215-4440 USA

USA USA Phone: 1.877,339,4228 Phone: +1.303,231,4357 Fax: +1.303,542,5215

TERUMOBCT.COM

Terumo BCT Europe N.V. Europe, Middle East and Africa Ikaroslaan 41 1930 Zaventem

Belgium Phone: +32.2.715.0590 Fax: +32.2.721.0770

89 Science Park Drive #04-25 (Lobby B) The Rutherford Singapore 118261 Phone: +65.6715.3778 Fax: +65.6774.1419 Terumo BCT Latin America S.A La Pampa 1517–12<sup>th</sup> Floor C1428DZE Buenos Aires

Uhrm

Argentina Phone: +54.11.5530.5200 Fax: +54.11.5530.5201

Terumo BCT Japan, Inc.
Tokyo Opera City Tower 49F,
3-20-2, Nishi-Shinjuku.
Shinjuku-ku. Tokyo 163-1450,
Japan
Phone: +81.3.6743,7890
Fax: +81.3.6743,9800

XX-XXXX-XXXXX



Ref: TPPL/SMPL/2023-24/001

Date: 14th April, 2023

To.

All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS), Jodhpur, Rajasthan.

Subject: Authorization for Surya Medisales Private Limited, Jaipur for the supply of TSCD Wafers (SC\*W017) at AIIMS, Jodhpur.

Reference: Quotation Ref. No. SMPL/23-24/001 dated 05/04/2023 submitted by Surya Medisales Pvt. Ltd. for supply of TSCD Wafers.

Dear Sir/Madam,

We, Terumo Penpol Private Limited, a company incorporated with the Companies Act, 1956 and having its registered office at Bhadra Towers, TC 29/2923, Cotton Hill Road, Vazhuthacaud, Thycaud P.O, Thiruvananthapuram, Kerala 695014, do hereby certify that M/s Surya Medisales Private Limited having their place of business at Shop No.24, Sethi Colony Shopping Centre, Sethi Colony, Jaipur 302004, Rajasthan is authorized to procure orders, supply goods & collect payments on behalf of us.

## This Authorization Letter is valid till 31st March 2024.

Please note that this authority restricts its right to M/s Surya Medisales Private Limited, Jaipur and they are not authorized to provide any authorization further.

Concern Contact person from Terumo Penpol Pvt. Ltd. is as below:

 Mr. Yashopat Kaushik (Senior Area Sales Manager-West) Mobile: +91-7736068111 / E-mail: Yashopat.Kaushik@terumobct.com

We shall notify the All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS), Jodhpur immediately if there is any change in between M/s Surya Medisales Private Limited, and us regarding distributorship of the above said products and further undertake to supply the items dealt by the M/s Surya Medisales Private Limited, Jaipur for the said period.

Thanking you,

For TERUMO PENPOL PVT. LTD.

**Authorized Signatory** 

Terumo Penpol Private Limited CIN: U33112KL1985PTC004531, E-Mail: Penpol.info@terumobct.com

Registered Office

| Bhadra Towers, TC 29 / 2923, Cotton Hill Road, Vazhuthacaud, Thycaud P.O, Thiruvananthapuram, Kerala - 695014, India. | Phone: +91 471-3015500, +91 471-145500 | VP 1/520, Thiruvananthapuram - 695 573, Kerala, India. | Phone: +91 471-3052022 / 7192210 / 3015600 / 3015606 / 3015609 |
| T.C. 27/373, Andoor Buildings, General Hospital Road, Thiruvananthapuram - 695 035, Kerala, India. | Phone: +91 471-7135800 |
| 3º Floor, No-05, Pocket B-3, Sector-17, Dwarka - 110 075, New Delhi, India. | Phone: +91 11-46921062

**Blood Bag Factory** Medical Systems Group

TERUMOPENPOL.COM

Regional Office